member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

46

member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 6.50%.for the Town and Board of Education plans as of June 30, 2021 changed
from 6.75% as of June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Board of Education, calculated using
the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Town and Board of Education’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.50%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.50%)

1% Increase
(7.50%)

Town’s Net Pension Liability $ 12,276,884   $ 6,391,974   $ 1,641,769

Board of Education’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) 2,204,201   (69,009)   (1,863,465)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Town Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 $ 45,350,359 $ 31,758,433 $ 13,591,926

Changes for the year:
Service cost 683,048 683,048
Interest on total pension liability 3,021,228 3,021,228
Differences between expected and actual experience 107,712 107,712
Changes in assumptions 1,855,754 1,855,754
Employer contributions 2,952,021 (2,952,021)
Member contributions 309,496 (309,496)
Net investment income 9,682,823 (9,682,823)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,591,268) (2,591,268) -
Administrative expenses (76,646) 76,646

Net changes 3,076,474 10,276,426 (7,199,952)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 48,426,833 $ 42,034,859 $ 6,391,974

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

47

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 $ 18,212,768 $ 15,483,507 $ 2,729,261

Changes for the year:
Service cost 428,841 428,841
Interest on total pension liability 1,224,594 1,224,594
Differences between expected and actual experience (90,391) (90,391)
Changes in assumptions 834,870 834,870
Employer contributions 570,615 (570,615)
Member contributions 165,128 (165,128)
Net investment income (loss) 4,504,993 (4,504,993)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (1,015,549) (1,015,549) -
Administrative expenses (44,552) 44,552

Net changes 1,382,365 4,180,635 (2,798,270)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 19,595,133 $ 19,664,142 $ (69,009)

Board of Education Pension Plan

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

48

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Town and Board of Education pension plans recognized
pension expense of $241,105 and $6,947, respectively.  At June 30, 2021, the Town and Board of
Education pension plans reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Town
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 67,819   $ 112,350